This error resulted in an understatement of operating expenses for 2022. The ending balances for 2023
have been adjusted to correct this error, The application of this error correction had no effect on beginning
net position, fund balance or ending net position for 2022 or 2023.

Change in Accounting Principle: In 2023, JTA implemented GASB Statement No. 101 regarding
compensated absences. This resulted in a restatement of the 2022 liability for compensated absences to
include employer payroll-related expenses and applicable taxes. Additionally, personal holiday hours were
removed from the year-end liability, as they do not carry over and are instead credited to employees' VEBA
accounts. These changes resulted in a $31,981.22 correction to the compensated absences balance and
are reflected in the restated 2022 balance.

NOTE 9 – RESTRICTED COMPONENT OF NET POSITION
The Jefferson Transit Statement of Net Position reports $1,138,630 of restricted for the pension asset
resulting from PERS 2/3 becoming fully funded during 2023.

 12/31/2022
as previously

reported

Change in
accounting

principle

Change to or
within the
financial
reporting

entity

Error
Correction

12/31/2022
as

restated/adjusted

Compensated
Absences

$222,532 $31,981   $254,513

Operating
Expenses $2,134,732   $805 $2,135,537

Total $2,357,264 $31,981  $805 $2,390,050

Page 44

NOTE 10 – RISK MANANGEMENT

A. Public Entity Risk Pool

Jefferson Transit Authority (JTA) is a member of the Washington State Transit Insurance Pool (WSTIP).
WSTIP is a 25-member self-insurance program located in Olympia, Washington.  WSTIP supplies JTA auto
liability, general liability, public official’s liability coverage, all risk property coverage, auto physical damage
coverage, boiler and machinery coverage, employee fidelity/crime coverage, and cyber liability coverage.

At the end of 2023, JTA retained a $5,000 deductible for its all-risk property coverage which includes auto